

To Be Argued By:
SHERMAN W. KAHN
Time Requested: 15 Minutes

New York County Clerk's Index No. 652032/21

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION—FIRST DEPARTMENT

EPAC TECHNOLOGIES LTD,

—against— *Plaintiff-Appellant-Respondent,*

CASE NOS.
2022-03478
2022-03480

INTERFORUM S.A., EDITIS S.A.,

Defendants-Respondents-Appellants,

VIVENDI S.E.,

Defendant-Respondent,

—and—

BOLLORE S.E.,

Defendant-Respondent.

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT-RESPONDENT
EPAC TECHNOLOGIES LTD**

SHERMAN W. KAHN
HUI LIU
MAURIEL KAPOUYTIAN WOODS, LLP
15 West 26th Street, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10010
(212) 529-5131
skahn@mkwllp.com
hliu@mkwllp.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant-
Respondent EPAC Technologies Ltd*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	4
NATURE OF THE CASE AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND	5
I. The EPAC/Editis-Interforum Agreement.....	5
II. Vivendi and Bolloré Enter the Scene	6
III. Vivendi and Bolloré Undermine and Interfere With the Agreement.....	6
IV. Vivendi Concocts a French Tax Scheme	9
V. EPAC Reaches the Breaking Point.....	10
VI. The Proceedings Below	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. Supreme Court Had Personal Jurisdiction Over Vivendi and Bolloré	12
A. Supreme Court Erred by Not Ruling on Personal Jurisdiction.....	12
B. Vivendi and Bolloré Are Subject to Jurisdiction Under the “Closely Related” Doctrine	14
1. Forum Selection Clauses Bind Non-Signatories Who Are “Closely Related” To Signatory Affiliates or the Underlying Dispute	15
2. Vivendi and Bolloré Qualify as “Closely Related”	16
a. Vivendi and Bolloré Vivendi Are “Closely Related” To Editis.....	16

b. Vivendi and Bolloré Are “Closely Related” To This Dispute.....	20
II. Supreme Court Erred By Holding That EPAC Failed To State A Claim For Tortious Interference With Contract	22
A. EPAC Alleged That Vivendi and Bolloré Acted to Further Their Own Interests, Not Those of the Eeditis Defendants	23
1. Vivendi and Bolloré Focused on Deals for Other Publishers and Vivendi’s Own Tax Liability.....	24
2. Supreme Court Applied a Mistaken Interpretation of the Economic Interest Doctrine.....	28
3. Supreme Court Did Not Accord EPAC the Benefit of All Favorable Inferences	31
B. EPAC Alleged That Vivendi and Bolloré Acted With Malice And Employed Fraudulent Means.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>342 E. 67 Realty LLC v. Jacobs</i> , 106 A.D.3d 610, 966 N.Y.S.2d 46 (1st Dep’t. 2013).....	13
<i>A.H. Physical Therapy, P.C. v. 21st Century Advantage Ins. Co.</i> , 74 Misc. 3d 41, 161 N.Y.S.3d 622 (N.Y. App. Term. 2d Dep’t. 2021).....	12
<i>Avis Rent A Car Sys., LLC v. Scaramellino</i> , 161 A.D.3d 572, 78 N.Y.S.3d 11 (1st Dep’t. 2018).....	13
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. Berisford Int’l</i> , 190 A.D.2d 622, 594 N.Y.S.2d 152 (1st Dep’t. 1993)	32
<i>Bausch & Lomb Inc. v. Mimetogen Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 2622013 (W.D.N.Y. May 5, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>BMW Grp. LLC v. Castle Oil Corp.</i> , 139 A.D.3d 78, 29 N.Y.S.3d 253 (1st Dep’t. 2016)	23
<i>Carr v. Wegmans Food Markets, Inc.</i> , 182 A.D.3d 667, 122 N.Y.S.3d 391 (3rd Dep’t. 2020).....	24, 31
<i>DelGrosso v. Carroll</i> , 185 A.D.3d 901, 128 N.Y.S.3d 269 (2d Dep’t. 2020).....	13, 14
<i>Dell's Maraschino Cherries Co. v. Shoreline Fruit Growers, Inc.</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 459 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	30
<i>Elm Mgmt. Corp. v. Sprung</i> , 33 A.D.3d 753, 823 N.Y.S.2d 187 (2d Dep’t. 2006)	13
<i>Exportaciones Del Futuro S.A. de C.V. v. Iconix Brand Grp. Inc.</i> , 636 F. Supp. 2d 223 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	36, 37
<i>Firefly Equities, LLC v. Ultimate Combustion Co. Inc.</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 797 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	19
<i>Foster v. Churchill</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 744, 642 N.Y.S.2d 583 (1996).....	23

<i>Green Star Energy Sols., LLC v. Edison Props., LLC</i> , 2022 WL 16540835 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2022).....	33
<i>Highland Crusader Offshore Partners, L.P. v. Targeted Delivery Techs. Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 184 A.D.3d 116, 124 N.Y.S.3d 346 (1st Dep’t. 2020)	15, 16
<i>Hirsch v. Food Res., Inc.</i> , 24 A.D.3d 293, 808 N.Y.S.2d 618 (1st Dep’t. 2005).....	38
<i>Hudson Bay Master Fund Ltd. v. Patriot Nat’l, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1649983 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2019).....	23, 28
<i>Ingutti v. Rochester Gen. Hosp.</i> , 145 A.D.3d 1423, 44 N.Y.S.3d 274 (4th Dep’t. 2016).....	22, 23
<i>Inn Chu Trading Co. v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , 810 F. Supp. 501 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	33, 35
<i>Ithaca Capital Invs. I S.A. v. Trump Panama Hotel Mgmt. LLC</i> , 450 F. Supp. 3d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	33, 35
<i>Jones Lang Lasalle Brokerage, Inc. v. Epix Ent. LLC</i> , 61 Misc. 3d 1226(A), 111 N.Y.S.3d 806 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. County 2018)	37
<i>Kingstown Capital Mgmt. L.P. v. CPI Prop. Grp., S.A.</i> , 2021 WL 1267285 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 06, 2021).....	13
<i>Kokoletsos v. Semon</i> , 176 A.D.2d 786, 575 N.Y.S.2d 116 (2d Dep’t. 1991).....	14
<i>Lamar Outdoor Advert., Inc. v. City Plan. Comm’n of Syracuse</i> , 296 A.D.2d 841, 744 N.Y.S.2d 283 (4th Dep’t. 2002).....	14
<i>LaRoss Partners, LLC v. Contact 911 Inc.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 147 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	15, 21
<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994)	23
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Canal & Distribution S.A.S.</i> , 2010 WL 537583 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2010).....	17, 18, 19
<i>North Shore Window & Door, Inc. v. Andersen Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 4205196 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Power Up Lending Grp., Ltd. v. Nugene Int'l, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2119844 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2019)	15, 21
<i>Project Cricket Acquisition, Inc. v. Florida Capital Partners, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2797468 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 28, 2017).....	22
<i>Rather v. CBS Corp.</i> , 68 A.D.3d 49, 886 N.Y.S.2d 121 (1st Dep't. 2009)	38
<i>Record Club of America, Inc. v. United Artists Records, Inc.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	33
<i>Ruha v. Guior</i> , 277 A.D.2d 116, 717 N.Y.S.2d 35 (2000).....	38
<i>Schmidt & Schmidt, Inc. v. Town of Charlton</i> , 68 A.D.3d 1314, 890 N.Y.S.2d 693 (3rd Dep't. 2009).....	25, 31, 36
<i>Smith v. Meridian Techs., Inc.</i> , 52 A.D.3d 685, 861 N.Y.S.2d 687 (2d Dep't. 2008)	31
<i>Sumar v. Fox</i> , 90 A.D.3d 577, 934 N.Y.S.2d 805 (1st Dep't. 2011).....	14
<i>Tate & Lyle Ingredients Americas, Inc. v. Whitefox Techs. USA, Inc.</i> , 98 A.D.3d 401, 949 N.Y.S.2d 375 (1st Dep't. 2012).....	15, 19, 21
<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Escape Media Grp., Inc.</i> , 37 Misc. 3d 208, 948 N.Y.S.2d 881 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. County 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Universal Inv. Advisory SA v. Bakrie Telecom Pte., Ltd.</i> , 154 A.D.3d 171, 62 N.Y.S.3d 1 (1st Dep't 2017)	16, 19
<i>Vista Food Exch., Inc. v. Lawson Foods, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 2530796 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2022).....	34
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Jones</i> , 139 A.D.3d 520, 32 N.Y.S.3d 95 (1st Dep't. 2016)	13
<i>Westaub II LLC v. Westermann</i> , 200 A.D.3d 550, 160 N.Y.S.3d 214 (1st Dep't. 2021)	15
<i>Zinter Handling, Inc. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 2005 WL 1843282 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2005)	34

Statutes

General Obligations Law § 5-1402..... 1

Rules

CPLR 327(b) 1

CPLR 3211 23

CPLR 3211(a)(7)..... *passim*

CPLR 3211(a)(8)..... 11
